

IN THE SUPREME COURT OF IOWA

24-0828

**SANDRA K. MORMANN, individually and as Administrator
of the Estate of AUGUSTIN G. MORMANN,
and DANIEL J. MORMANN, individually,**

Appellees/Plaintiffs

vs.

**CITY OF MANCHESTER, IOWA,
and JAMES LOUIS WESSELS,**

Appellants/Defendants.

**APPEAL FROM THE IOWA DISTRICT
COURT FOR DELAWARE COUNTY, NO. LACV 8847
THE HONORABLE THOMAS A. BITTER**

APPELLEES' BRIEF

DAVE O'BRIEN LAW
1500 Center Street NE
Cedar Rapids, Iowa 52402
Telephone: (319) 861-3001
Fax: (319) 861-3007
E-mail: dave@daveobrienlaw.com

By: /s/ David A. O'Brien
David A. O'Brien, AT0005870

LAW OFFICES OF HAYTHAM
FARAJ, PLLC
1935 W. Belmont Ave.
Chicago, IL 60657
Telephone: (312) 635-0800
E-mail: haytham@farajlaw.com

By: /s/ Haytham Faraj
HAYTHAM FARAJ, Esq. (109372)

ATTORNEYS FOR APPELLEES-PLAINTIFFS

TABLE OF CONTENTS

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES.....	6
STATEMENT OF ISSUES PRESENTED FOR REVIEW.....	10
ROUTING STATEMENT.....	11
NATURE OF THE CASE.....	12
STATEMENT OF FACTS	14
I. Factual Background.....	14
II. Procedural History.....	22
ARGUMENT	23
I. The District Court Properly Rejected Any Claim to Dismiss the Case Based Upon Emergency Response Immunity	23
A. Error Preservation.....	23
B. Standard of Review	24
C. Emergency Response Immunity May Not Be Applied to Negate a Constitutionally Protected Claim	24
II. Defendants’ Argument on Emergency Response Immunity Constitutes, at a Minimum, Harmless Error Because the Jury Found that Wessels Acted with “Willful, Wanton and Reckless Disregard for the Rights or Safety of [Gus Mormann]”	29
A. Error Preservation.....	29
B. Standard of Review	29
C. Any Claim Regarding Emergency Response Immunity Amounts to Harmless Error	29

D.	Emergency Response Immunity Does Not Protect Reckless Driving.....	31
E.	The Jury Found Wessels Acted with Willful, Wanton and Reckless Disregard for the Safety of Gus Mormann	32
III.	The District Court Properly Submitted Assault and Battery Claims to the Jury	33
A.	Error Preservation.....	33
B.	Standard of Review	33
C.	Iowa Code § 670.4(A) Does Not Retroactively Apply	34
D.	Excessive Force Claims and Assault/Battery Claims Are "Functionally Equivalent"	37
E.	Mormanns Complied with Notice Pleading Rules.....	38
IV.	There is Sufficient Evidence on the Record to Support the Jury Verdict that Wessels Committed Assault and Battery Without Justification.....	42
A.	Error Preservation.....	42
B.	Standard of Review	43
C.	Evidence of Wessels Intentionally Running Mormann Off the Road Was Overwhelming to the Point of All But Being Unrebutted	43
D.	Wessels Conduct Was Not Justified	48
V.	The District Court Did Not Err by Admitting Gus Mormann’s Dying Declaration	49
A.	Error Preservation.....	49
B.	Standard of Review	49

C. Mormann’s Dying Declaration Was Properly Admitted Because Iowa Law Does Not Treat His Death as a Suicide	50
D. Admission of the Dying Declaration Was Not Prejudicial Because It Established Facts That Were Otherwise in Evidence	52
VI. The District Court Did Not Err by Admitting Manchester Police Department Policies and Discussion of the Missing Cruiser Video.....	52
A. Error Preservation.....	52
B. Standard of Review	53
C. Wessels’ Violation of Department Policy Was Legitimate Circumstantial Evidence of His Intent	53
VII. Sufficient Record Evidence Supports the Jury Verdict that Wessels Acted with Willful, Wanton and Reckless Disregard for the Rights or Safety of Gus Mormann	55
A. Error Preservation.....	55
B. Standard of Review	55
C. Wessels Acted with Malice.....	56
VIII. The Decision to Not Submit a Statutory Reckless Claim Pursuant to I.C.A. § 321.231(6) Was Not a Dismissal with Prejudice.....	58
A. Error Was Not Preserved	58
B. Standard of Review	58
C. The District Court Specifically Held that Plaintiffs Did Not Dismiss the Statutory 321.231(6) Claim with Prejudice	58
CONCLUSION.....	60

ATTORNEY’S COST CERTIFICATE..... 61

CERTIFICATION OF COMPLIANCE WITH TYPEFACE AND
TYPE VOLUME REQUIREMENTS..... 61

CERTIFICATE OF SERVICE AND FILING..... 61

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES

Cases:

<i>Anderson v. State</i> , 692 N.W.2d 360, 363 (Iowa 2005).....	57
<i>Ashcroft v. Iqbal</i> , 556 U.S. 662 (2009)	35
<i>Baker v. City of Iowa City</i> , 867 N.W.2d 44, 51 (Iowa 2015).....	12, 40
<i>Baldwin v. City of Estherville</i> , 915 N.W.2d 259, 280 (Iowa 2018)	27
<i>Barnes v. State</i> , 908 N.W.2d 882, 2017 WL 4317283, at *3-4 (Iowa Ct. App. 2017).....	40
<i>Bell Atlantic Corp. v. Twombly</i> , 550 U.S. 544 (2007)	34
<i>Beneficial Fin. Co. of Black Hawk Cty. v. Reed</i> , 212 N.W.2d 454, 456 (Iowa 1973).....	37
<i>Boggess v. City of Waterloo</i> , 2024 U.S. Dist. LEXIS 151994, *35-36, 2024 WL 3928889.....	41
<i>Bredberg v. Pepsico, Inc.</i> , 551 N.W.2d 321, 326 (Iowa 1996)	44
<i>Brunkhorst v. Iowa Pub. Empl. Ret. Sys.</i> , 2008 Iowa App. LEXIS 1137, *8.....	39
<i>Burnett v. Smith</i> , 990 N.W.2d 289 (Iowa 2023).....	12, 24
<i>Butler Mfg. Co. v. Elliott & Cox</i> , 233 N.W. 669, 670 (1931)	29
<i>Christiansen v. Eral</i> , 2024 Iowa App. LEXIS 30, *12-14, 4 N.W.3d 322, 2024 WL 108848.....	30
<i>Condon Auto Sales & Serv., Inc. v. Crick</i> , 604 N.W.2d 587, 594 (Iowa 1999)	43, 56
<i>Condor Corp. v. City of St. Paul</i> , 912 F.2d 215, 220 (8th Cir. 1990)	42
<i>Cruzan v. Director, Missouri Dep't of Health</i> , 497 U.S. 261, 278, 110 S.Ct. 2841, 2851, 111 L.Ed.2d 224, 241 (1990)	51
<i>Daniels v. Holtz</i> , 794 N.W.2d 813, 817 (Iowa 2010).....	33
<i>Easton v. Howard</i> , 751 N.W.2d 1, 4 (Iowa 2008).....	24, 29
<i>Estate of Hagedorn v. Peterson</i> , 690 N.W.2d 84, 88 (Iowa 2004)	46
<i>Estate of Pearson ex. rel. Latta v. Interstate Power & Light Co.</i> , 700 N.W.2d 333, 345 (Iowa 2005).....	44
<i>Etchen v. Holiday Rambler Corp.</i> , 574 N.W.2d 355, 360 (Iowa Ct. App. 1997)	47
<i>Everhard v. Thompson</i> , 202 N.W.2d 58, 61 (1972)	30
<i>Godfrey v. State</i> , 898 N.W.2d 844 (Iowa 2017).....	12, 24
<i>Greene v. Friend of Ct.</i> , 406 N.W.2d 433, 436 (Iowa 1987)	13, 37
<i>Gudenkauf v. Carlyle</i> , 2010 Iowa App. LEXIS 835, *5-6.....	44
<i>Harlow v. Fitzgerald</i> , 457 U.S. 800, 802 (1982)	27
<i>Hall v. Jennie Edmundson Memorial Hosp.</i> , 812 N.W.2d 681, 685 (Iowa 2012)	49, 53

<i>Haugland v. Schmidt</i> , 349 N.W.2d 121, 123 (Iowa 1984).....	39
<i>Hawkeye By-Prods., Inc. v. State</i> , 419 N.W.2d 410, 411-12 (Iowa 1988) (en banc).....	37
<i>Hawkeye Foodservice Distrib. v. Iowa Educators Corp.</i> , 812 N.W.2d 600, 607 (2012).....	38
<i>Hill v. Rogers</i> , 2 Iowa (Clarke) 67, 68 (1855)	25
<i>Hoffert v. Luze</i> , 578 N.W.2d 681, 685 (Iowa 1998).....	32
<i>Hoffman v. National Medical Enters., Inc.</i> , 442 N.W.2d 123, 126 (Iowa 1989)	45
<i>Holdsworth v. Nissly</i> , 520 N.W.2d 332, 337 (1994)	45
<i>Jensen v. Sattler</i> , 696 N.W.2d 582, 589 (Iowa 2005)	49, 53
<i>Kincaid v. Kincaid</i> , 127 Cal. Rptr. 3d 863, 874–75 (2011).....	50
<i>Klum v. City of Davenport</i> , 2024 U.S. Dist. LEXIS 102262, *38-39, 2024 WL 880640.....	41
<i>Lennette v. State</i> , 975 N.W.2d 380, 405 (Iowa 2022).....	26
<i>Lyons v. Bateman</i> , 2019 U.S. Dist. LEXIS 234005, *1-2.....	48
<i>Martin v. Tovar</i> , 991 N.W.2d 760, 764 (Iowa 2023).....	54
<i>Martinez v. State</i> , 986 N.W.2d 121, 124 (Iowa 2023)	32
<i>McClellan v. Ramirez</i> , 2019 Iowa App. LEXIS 543, *6-7, 928 N.W.2d 894, 2019 WL 2375244.....	31
<i>Mercer v. Pittway Corp.</i> , 616 N.W.2d 602, 612 (Iowa 2000).....	49, 53
<i>Mitchell v. Marriott Int’l Inc.</i> , No. 4:17-CV-1801 RLW, 2017 WL 5633111, at *8 (E.D. Mo. Nov. 21, 2017)	59
<i>Morris v. Leaf</i> , 534 N.W.2d 388, 390-91 (Iowa 1995)	32
<i>Mulhern v. Catholic Health Initiatives</i> , 799 N.W.2d 104, 116 n.2 (Iowa 2011).....	22
<i>Murphy v. First Nat’l Bank</i> , 228 N.W.2d 372, 375, 1975 Iowa Sup. LEXIS 989, *6.....	39
<i>Nahas v. Polk City</i> , 991 N.W.2d 770, 779 (Iowa 2023).....	34
<i>Norris v. Paulson</i> , Iowa Supreme Court, Case No. 23-0217, issued October 11, 2024 (<i>per curium</i>)	28, 35, 59
<i>Northwestern Nat’l Bank v. Metro Ctr., Inc.</i> , 303 N.W.2d 395, 401 (Iowa 1981).....	39
<i>Penny v. City of Winterset</i> , 999 N.W.2d 650, 653 (Iowa 2023).....	32
<i>Pierson v. Ray</i> , 386 U.S. 547 (1967)	27
<i>Polk Cnty. Sheriff v. Iowa Dist. Court for Polk Cnty.</i> , 594 N.W.2d 421, 427 (Iowa 1999).....	50
<i>Reilly v. Anderson</i> , 727 N.W.2d 102, 112 (Iowa 2006)	22
<i>Rieff v. Evans</i> , 630 N.W.2d 278, 292 (Iowa 2001).....	36, 39
<i>Rivera v. Woodward Res. Ctr.</i> , 865 N.W.2d 887, 903 (2015)	29

<i>Royal Indem. Co. v. Factory Mut. Ins. Co.</i> , 786 N.W.2d 839, 846, (2010) ..	29
<i>Schmidt v. Wilkinson</i> , 340 N.W.2d 282, 283 (Iowa 1983)	40
<i>Scott v. Dutton-Lainson Co.</i> , 774 N.W.2d 501, 503 (Iowa 2009).....	50, 53
<i>Smith v. Iowa State Univ. of Sci. & Tech.</i> , 851 N.W.2d 1, 18 (Iowa 2014)...	37
<i>State v. Brown</i> , 656 N.W.2d 355, 361 (Iowa 2003)	52
<i>State v. Fox</i> , 810 N.W.2d 888, 894–95 (Iowa Ct. App. 2011)	50, 51
<i>State v. O'Connell</i> , 275 N.W.2d 197, 205 (Iowa 1979)	54
<i>State v. Reeves</i> , 670 N.W.2d 199, 203 (Iowa 2003).....	43, 55
<i>State v. Sowder</i> , 394 N.W.2d 368, 372 (Iowa 1986).....	52
<i>Struve v. Struve</i> , 930 N.W.2d 368, 375 (Iowa 2019).....	33
<i>Thorington v. Scott Cnty.</i> , 2024 Iowa Sup. LEXIS 25, *1, 3 N.W.3d 558, 2024 WL 874182	35, 59
<i>Thornton v. Am. Interstate Ins. Co.</i> , 897 N.W.2d 445, 460 (Iowa 2017).....	24
<i>Trobaugh v. Sondag</i> , 668 N.W.2d 577, 584 (Iowa 2003)	37
<i>W & W Livestock Enters., Inc. v. Dennler</i> , 179 N.W.2d 484, 488 (Iowa 1970)	38
<i>Wagner v. State</i> , 952 N.W.2d 843, 855 (Iowa 2020).....	23, 28, 37
<i>White v. Harkrider</i> , 990 N.W.2d 647 (Iowa 2023)	24, 38
<i>Wynn v. State</i> , 2020 Iowa App. LEXIS 983, *4-5, 953 N.W.2d 375, 2020 WL 6157791.....	40

Statutes:

Iowa Code § 144A.3	51
Iowa Code § 321.231	31, 32, 56
Iowa Code § 321.231(6)	10, 12, 31, 32, 58, 59, 60
Iowa Code § 4.5	35
Iowa Code § 668.1	22
Iowa Code § 670.2	31
Iowa Code § 670.4(1)(a)	31
Iowa Code § 670.12	12
Iowa Code § 704	48
Iowa Code § 804.8(1).....	25, 48
42 U.S.C. § 1983	41

Rules:

Fed. R. Civ. Pr. 15(a)(2)	41
Iowa R. App. Pr. 6.903(2)(a)(8) (1)	58
Iowa R. Civ. Pr. 1.1004	30

Iowa R. Civ. Pr. 1.402(4) 12, 40
Iowa R. Civ. Pr. 1.403(1) 36, 39, 40
Iowa R. of Ev. 5.103 30, 50, 53

Constitutional Provisions:

Article I, § 8 of the Iowa Constitution 22
